
 
 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Andrew Mather at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Andrew Mather or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday 29th July 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Aslam, Azad, Harkness, Hughes, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
McLaren (Chair), Moores, Rustidge and Williamson 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board held on 
21st March 2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Health and Safety Policy - May 2024 Update (Pages 9 - 24) 

 To consider the Health and Safety Policy updated May 2024. 

7   Local Government Ombudsman - Initial draft Annual Report (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To report to the key findings from the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO). 

8   Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 4 (Pages 33 - 124) 

 To consider and discuss Corporate Performance Report 2023/24  
for Quarter 4: 1st January to 31st March 2024. 

9   Draft 2023/24 Annual Statement of Accounts  

 The Assistant Director of Finance (Capital and Transformation) will give a 
presentation on the draft 2023/24 Annual Statement of Accounts. 

10   Work Programme (Pages 125 - 130) 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 131 - 140) 

12   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions taken since the previous meeting. 



 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD 
21/03/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, J. Hussain, Moores and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Steve Hughes Assistant Director Strategy & 

Performance 
 Chris Kelsall Assistant Director of Finance 

(Capital & Transformation) 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
 Amanda Richardson Policy Manager, Strategy and 

performance 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodvine 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 25th 
January and 8th February be approved as a correct record. 

6   POVERTY TRUTH COMMISSION   

A report was submitted by Amanda Richardson, Policy 
Manager, and Laura Windsor-Welsh provided an update on the 
Oldham Poverty Truth Commission (PTC), which was completed 
at the end of 2022. The PTC, a national model developed by the 
Poverty Truth Network, aimed to address poverty by fostering 
direct experience, relationships, and humanizing individuals and 
systems. 
 
The Oldham PTC brought together individuals with lived 
experience of poverty and those with power and influence 
across various sectors. It aimed to understand the causes and 
challenges of poverty and identify ways to address them. The 
commission was funded by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, 
Oldham Council, and Oldham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Over 12 months, the commission identified three key themes: 
improving points of contact for services, reducing stigma and 
raising hope, and creating supportive community spaces. Efforts 
to address these themes began during the commission's tenure, 
notably in response to the Cost of Living crisis, where grassroots 
commissioners collaborated on a response plan. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

Following the commission's conclusion, the Oldham Poverty 
Action Network (OPAN) continued its work, supported by 
partners and funding. Task groups were formed to address 
specific areas such as community advice networks, volunteering 
initiatives, and systemic issues contributing to poverty. These 
efforts are aimed at imp
[...]
ommend  the areas of  consistent good performance  

3 Note the interconnection of these actions with ongoing 

activities in other portfolio and Scrutiny Board remits and key 

projects such as our Cost of Living Response and Don’t Trash 

Oldham. 

8   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 QUARTER 3  

 

The Assistant Director of Finance (Capital & Transformation) 

presented  a report an update on the Council’s 2023/24 forecast 

revenue budget position and the financial position of the capital 

programme as at 31 December 2023 (Quarter 3) together with 

the revised capital programme 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

The forecast outturn position for  the Revenue Budget 2023/24 

was a projected adverse variance of £16.642m after allowing for 

approved and pending transfers to and from reserves. There 

Page 5



 

were significant variances contained within the projected net 

overspend within three areas forecasting pressures: Children’s 

Services was  forecasting a pressure of £14.240m ; Place and 

Economic Growth was forecasting a pressure of £5.442m; and 

Community Health and Adult Social Care was forecasting a 

pressure of £0.864m These would continue to be closely 

monitored for the remainder of the financial year with action 

taken to address variances and take mitigating action as 

detailed in the report. Favourable variances across the 

remaining portfolios totalling £3.903m were offsetting these 

pressures in these three areas.  

It was reported that  the position on the Dedicated School Grant 

(DSG) continued to improve and as at month 9 it was 

forecasting an in-year surplus of £2.117m, with an estimate that 

the year-end position would be a surplus of £3.561m. Action 

would continue to be taken with the aim of mitigating cost 

pressures and delivering and maintaining a surplus position. 

Oldham was taking part in the Department for Education 

sponsored Delivering Better Value in SEND (Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities) which will provide dedicated 

support for the SEND Review reforms to 55 Local Authorities 

with historical DSG deficit issues with the aim of putting the DSG 

of participating Authorities on a more financially sustainable 

footing.  

No significant issues of concern were reported in relation to the 

HRA. The Collection Fund was forecasting an in-year surplus of 

£0.707m.  

In respect of the Capital Position the report outlined the most up 

to date capital spending position for 2023/24 to 2028/29 for 

approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 

2023/24 was £79.466m at the close of month 9, a net decrease 

of £30.839m from the original budget of £110.305m. Actual 

expenditure to 31 December 2023 was £52.765m (66.40% of 

the forecast outturn). It was likely that the forecast position will 

continue to change as the year draws to a close with additional 

re-profiling into future years. 

RESOLVED:   That the Scrutiny Board notes the following: 

1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2023/24 at Quarter 3 being 

a £16.642m adverse variance.  

2.  Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, 

Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund.  

3.  Revised capital programme for 2023/24 and the forecast 

for the financial years to 2027/28 as at Quarter 3 

9   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Scrutiny Board considered its Work Programme for 
2023/24. 
 

Page 6



 

Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document 
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 
 
Resolved: That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

11   RULE 13 AND 14   

There was nothing to report under Rule 13 and 14. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Oldham Council 
 

Health and Safety Policy 

 
Updated: May 2024 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Policy Statement 

It is crucial that risks to our employees’ health and safety are properly controlled through an 

effective health and safety management system. We expect staff, visitors, contractors, Elected 

Members and other employers who work at the Council to share this commitment by complying 

with our policies and procedures and to understand that they also have a legal and moral 

obligation to themselves and to others. 

 
This policy identifies the essential elements of our Health and Safety management system and 

details the commitment the Council has for maintaining and improving the health, safety and 

wellbeing of our staff, and others who may be affected by our activities. So far as is reasonably 

practicable, we will provide a safe and healthy work environment that meets statutory 

requirements. 

 
We believe that good health and safety management is an important and integral part of any 

employer’s social and corporate responsibility. The avoidance of significant risk to the health or 

safety of people is a key business priority. We fully recognise and accept our duties and 

responsibilities as an employer under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and associated 

legislation. 

 
We require each service to examine their own work activities and make suitable and sufficient 

assessments of any health and safety risks. These assessments will determine service priorities 

and set objectives for eliminating hazards, reducing risks and achieving a progressive reduction 

in injury, work related ill-health and other types of loss. 

 
The Council recognises the importance that strong strategic leadership and effective 

management control plays in establishing a positive safety culture and preventing incidents, 

accidents and work-related ill health. We are committed to improving health and safety 

performance and this policy will provide the framework for this goal to be achieved. The Council 

values the important contribu
[...]
is being 
rationalised

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 It is recommended that Members consider the report and comment as appropriate.  
 
 Members are asked to consider any further actions or potential service improvements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Annual Review of Complaints 2023/24 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Peter Dean, Cabinet Member for Thriving Communities and 
Culture  
 
Officer Contact:  
Fran Lautman, Head of Customer and Digital Experience and  
Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author:  
Kirsty Adderley, Complaints Manager  
 
31 July 2024 
 
 
Overview  
 
The purpose of this report to the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board is to share 
information regarding the key findings from the Annual Review Letter from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and to set out the actions we will take to evaluate and learn 
from the findings from the letter, in addition to the LGSCO’s review report due on 24 July 2024.  
 
A more detailed report will be presented at the next meeting in October 2024 with findings and 
actions to drive improvements as part of our commitment to work with a resident focus once the 
Council is able to access and review benchmarking data outlined in the Local Government 
Complaints 2023/24 report.  

 
Recommendations  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board         31 July 2024 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Oldham Council welcomes feedback from residents regarding the services it provides. 

Where complaints are raised, the Council is committed to making robust enquiries in order 
to establish whether anything could and should have been done differently. Responding to 
complaints in a fair, open and honest manner, and looking to improve services where 
problem are identified, is central to the way the Council works with a resident focus. 
 

1.2 The Council deals with complaints about the services it provides according to the 
requirements of five different sets of legislation:  

 

 The Local Government Act 1974  -  Corporate complaints 

 The Children Act 1989 - Children’s Social Care complaints 

 The Local Authority Social Services and NHS Complaints Regulations 2009 -  Adult 
Social Care complaints 

 The Housing Act 1996 -  Housing complaints 

 The Localism Act 2011 -  Housing complaints 
 
1.3 Corporate complaints, Adults Social Care complaints and Children’s Social Care complaints 

have the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) as the last stage in the 
process. The Ombudsman’s role is to enquire into cases where the Council and the 
complainant still do not agree after the Local Authority’s complaints procedure has been 
exhausted and the complainant still wants the case to be reviewed.  
 

1.4 Each year, the results of the LGSCO Annual Review of Complaints and the Council’s 
performance in this regard is submitted for scrutiny. It is the role of the Governance, 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to consider this information and this meeting is the 
first available meeting to consider this information. 

 
1.5 On 17 July 2024, the LGSCO issued its Annual Review Letter to Oldham Council. The 

Annual Review Letter provides a brief overview of the Council’s performance in respect of 
enquiries received from the LGSCO in the financial year 2023/24.  

 
1.6 Further information to allow benchmarking with other Greater Manchester Local Authorities, 

as well as the LGSCO’s Review of Local Government Complaints 2023/24 report, has not 
yet been published. The LGSCO’s review report will include key trends and statistics 
regarding the types of complaints being investigated and upheld nationally, which will allow 
for further analysis of Oldham’s complaints and performance. 

 

 
2.          Overview of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 

 
2.1 During the period 1 April 2023 to 1 April 2024, the LGSCO completed 14 investigations in 

relation to Oldham Council.  
 

2.2 Following these investigations, the LGSCO upheld 12 cases and found 2 to not be upheld, 
giving an uphold rate of 86%. This compares to an average uphold rate of 80% in similar 
organisations. 

 
2.3 In 42% of upheld cases, Oldham Council had already provided a satisfactory remedy before 

the complaint reached the Ombudsman. This compares to an average of 14% in similar 
organisations.  

 

Page 26



 

  3 

2.4 Where the LGSCO upholds a complaint, it will often make recommendations to put things 
right or help to prevent similar situations arising in the future. Oldham Council complied with 
100% of the recommendations put forward by the LGSCO. This compares to an average of 
99% in similar organisations. 

 
2.5 Over the last 2 financial years (2022/23 and 2023/24), the average uphold rate for Oldham 

Council has been 70%. This compares to an average of 78.5% in similar organisations.  
 

2.6 Over the last 2 financial years, Oldham Council has identified satisfactory remedies in 21% 
of upheld cases before they have reached the LGSCO. This compares to an average of 
12% in similar organisations.  

 
2.7 Overall, although the uphold rate has increased for Oldham Council in 2023/24, this upward 

trend has been seen across similar organisations. When looking at the Council’s 
performance over the last 2 years, the uphold rate is below average and the percentage of 
cases whereby the Council has identified suitable remedies through the its own complaints 
process is above average.   

 
 

3.        Next steps 
 

3.1 A review of benchmarking data and the LGSCO’s Review of Local Government Complaints 
2023/24 report will be undertaken once this information is published. A more in depth report 
will be provided to the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board at October’s 
meeting following this.  

 
           Servi
[...]
ight into forward years 

plan.   

Portfolio – Finance and 

Corporate Resources  

  
Assistant Chief 

Executive / AD: HR & 

OD   

Service 

performance 

reporting   

 

 

Review of Oldham Community 

Leisure and the operation of the 

Leisure Contract   

Scrutiny of OCL and their 

key performance indicators   

Portfolio – Culture and 

Communities  

Deputy Chief 

Executive.  
Neil Consterdine, 

Assistant Director 

Youth, Leisure and 

Communities   

Scrutiny of 

performance as 

presented in the 

Annual Report 

 

 

Revenue Monitor and Capital 

Investment Programme 2024/25 

Mth 2   

To scrutinise the Council’s 

financial performance 

against the agreed Budget.   

Portfolio – Finance and 

Corporate Services  

  
Sarah Johnston, 

Director of Finance. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget 

performance 

reporting   

 

 

Wednesday 31st July 2024 

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 10



Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25 v2     

 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy   To scrutinise the Council’s 

health and safety 

arrangements   

Portfolio – Culture and 

Communities  

Deputy Chief 

Executive.  
Neil Consterdine, 

Assistant Director 

Youth, Leisure and 

Communities   

Nasir Dad, Director of 

Environment 

Service 

performance 

reporting. 

 

 

Performance Report Quarter 4 – 

2023/24 

 

To scrutinise the Council’s 

performance against 

agreed performance 

measures   

Portfolio – Leader of 

the Council.  

Assistant Chief 

Executive. 
 

Service 

performance 

reporting   

 

 

Local Government Ombudsman – 

Annual Report (initial draft) 

To scrutinise the Council’s 

position regarding 

complaints and complaints 

pursued through to the 

Ombudsman.   

Portfolio – Finance and 

Corporate Resources   

Assistant Chief 

Executive. 
 

Consideration of 

initial draft of 

Annual Report   

 

 

Draft 2023/24 Annual Statement of 

Accounts   

To scrutinise the Council’s 

Draft An
[...]
session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 

P
age 138



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 1 AUGUST 2024  
 

9 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
g. Financial Update and working capital requirements for 2024/25 – Oldham Total Care 

Reason: 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 3, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  

 

P
age 139

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Health and Safety Policy - May 2024 Update
	H&S Scrutiny June 2024

	7 Local Government Ombudsman - Initial draft Annual Report
	8 Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 4
	2024 07 31 Q4CPR_Report for GSR Scrutiny Board
	Adults & Health (&YHLAC)_ CPR Q4
	Report to Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
	Adults & Health�Key Performance Indicators
	Public Health�Performance Measures & Business Plan Report
	Public Health�Key Metrics
	Public Health�Successes
	Public Health�Areas for Development
	Public Health�Comments
	Public Health�Portfolio Holder Comments
	Adult Soci

Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD 
31/07/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Harkness, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Kenyon (Substitute), 
Moores, Lancaster and Rustidge 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 
Shelley Kipling- Assistant Chef Executive Officer 
Chris Kelsall- Assistant Director of Finance 
Nasir Dad- Director of Environment 
Steve Hughes- Assistant Director Strategy & Performance 
Fran Lautman -Head of Customer and Digital Experience  
Kirsty Adderley- Complaints Manager 
Durga Paul- Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hughes 
and Williamson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY - MAY 2024 UPDATE   

The Director of Environment presented the Updated Health and 
Safety Policy to the Committee. 
 
This policy identifies the essential elements of Oldham’s Health 
and Safety management system and details the commitment the 
Council has for maintaining and improving the health, safety and 
wellbeing of the staff, and others who may be affected by their 
activities. So far as is reasonably practicable, the Council will 
provide a safe and healthy work environment that meets 
statutory requirements. 
 
The Policy outlines the structure and legal responsibility of the 
Council for staff, but also in their role as a corporate Landlord.  
 
Oldham requires each service to examine their own work 
activities and make suitable and sufficient assessments of any 
health and safety risks. These assessments will determine 



 

service priorities and set objectives for eliminating hazards, 
reducing risks and achieving a progressive reduction in injury, 
work related ill-health and other types of loss. Appropriate 
training is provided to individuals to reflect their level of 
responsibility. 
 
Members queried whether the Policy was equipped to consider 
the safety concerns to Councillors and Officers during Council 
Meetings. Officers advised that safety concerns and plans were 
picked up through a separate meeting and procedure and 
concerns regarding relocating the meeting if the need arises 
have already been addressed following incidents at last years 
meetings. 
 
Members queried whether increased Health and Safety 
precautions were being taken in our schools and communities 
following the tragic events that transpired in Southport last week. 
The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that Security 
assessments and additional guidance has been provided to all 
appropriate venues.  
 
Members questioned the process of risk assessments for 
services based outside of the office and Officers confirmed that 
a site visit would take place and specific risk assessments would 
take place for each service. When questioned on the number of 
Safety Representatives Oldham currently has, Officers advised 
that most areas will have one, but specific numbers are not 
known. The Director of Economy to review this and feedback to 
members. 
 
Resolved that 
 

1. The Health and Safety Policy is noted and Endorsed by 
the Committee. 

2. The Director of Environment is to review and feedback to 
members details of the number of Safety Representatives 
the Council has. 

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - INITIAL DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Head of Customer and Digital Experience and the 
Complaints Manager presented on Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review of Complaints for 
2023/24. 
 
During the period 1 April 2023 to 1 April 2024, the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) completed 
14 investigations in relation to Oldham Council. Following these 
investigations, the LGSCO upheld 12 cases and found 2 to not 
be upheld, giving an uphold rate of 86%. This compares to an 
average uphold rate of 80% in similar organisations.  
 
In 42% of upheld cases, Oldham Council had already provided a 
satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached the 
Ombudsman. This compares to an average of 14% in similar 
organisations. Where the LGSCO upholds a complaint, it will 



 

often make recommendations to put things right or help to 
prevent similar situations arising in the future. Oldham Council 
complied with 100% of the recommendations put forward by the 
LGSCO. This compares to an average of 99% in similar 
organisations. 
 
Over the last 2 financial years (2022/23 and 2023/24), the 
average uphold rate for Oldham Council has been 70%. This 
compares to an average of 78.5% in similar organisations.  
 
Over the last 2 financial years, Oldham Council has identified 
satisfactory remedies in 21% of upheld cases before they have 
reached the LGSCO. This compares to an average of 12% in 
similar organisations. 
 
Overall, although the uphold rate has increased for Oldham 
Council in 2023/24, this upward trend has been seen across 
similar organisations. When looking at the Council’s 
performance over the last 2 years, the uphold rate is below 
average and the percentage of cases whereby the Council has 
identified suitable remedies through its own complaints process 
is above average. 
 
Members questioned whether any trends have been identified 
with the types of cases that go to the Ombudsmen. Officers 
advised there are a higher number of cases linked to Adult 
Social Care but will be due to the nature of the work and 
assessments may need to be made which could case delays. 4 
of the 12 delays were due to things not being implemented in a 
timely manner and Members requested details for the cause of 
the delays- Officers did not have this information to hand but will 
share the delay reasons with members. 
 
Officers explained to the Committee that there is ongoing work 
being done within the service to improve training, create a staff 
guide and a report of ongoing complaints. Officers to share a 
more detailed outline of these steps at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved that 
 

1. The Local Government Ombudsman Draft Annual Report 
is noted by the Committee. 

2. Officers to share with members reasons for response 
delays in 4 cases that were not resolved in a timely 
manner. 

3. An update be provided at the next meeting scheduled for 
9th October 2024 where Officers will share an outline of 
the steps taken to improve dealing with complaints and 
timescales. 

8   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 
QUARTER 4  

 

The Committee heard from the Assistant Director Strategy & 
Performance on the Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 for 
Quarter 4. The Officer gave an overview of the report and 
highlighted some key successes including; 



 

 

 The highest uptake of Healthy Start Vouchers yet which 
is a Public Health Success 

 Positive report from Ofsted rating Children’s Serviced 
Good in all areas 

 Incredibly close to the target number of new homes built 

 Improvements in Customer Service with complaints below 
target and an increase in service and calls answered 

 
Members commented on the length and substance of the report 
and indicated that not enough information has been provided 
and 1 page per service area is not adequate. Officers explained 
that reports have been amended to make them more accessible 
and suitable for the various meetings they are presented at. 
Members also requested that these reports be printed in colour 
in the future where a traffic light colour system in being used to 
indicate performance. This was supported by the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 
 
The Committee also discussed some of the compliance figures 
that have been provided, specifically for Street Lighting. 100% 
compliance has been indicated in the report, but this is not 
accurate as there are several exceptions to this figure. The 
Assistance Chief executive is to request the full figures including 
exceptions from the relevant parties. 
 
Members noted that the report indicates that recycling continued 
to be a challenge and questioned what steps were being taken 
to improve the rates. Officers confirmed that a full response 
could be provided to the Committee by the Director of 
Environment.  
 
Members queried why there were no complaints targets for 
Adult’s and Children’s Services, the areas which receive the 
most complaints. Officers explained that due to the changes to 
the service a full review is being completed. A link between the 
number of complaints and lack of a target has been identified 
but it is a complex issue that would need to be investigated 
further. Officers can bring this back to Committee in October and 
provide updates following investigation. 
 
 
Resolved that 
 

3. The Corporate Performance Report is endorsed and 
noted by the Committee. 

4. Officers to request exceptions to the compliance figures 
from relevant parties for street lighting. 

5. The Director of Environment to provide a full response on 
steps being taken to improve recycling rates. 

6. Corporate Performance Reports to be printed in colour for 
future meetings. 

9   DRAFT 2023/24 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   



 

The Assistant Director of Finance presented on the Draft Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The Committee heard the salient points 
on the major categories of expenditure. 

1. Revenue Account- Additional £16.1m of earmarked 
reserves required to fund the annual overspend. The total 
use of earmarked reserves was £29.5m. The General 
Fund Balances remain at £18.9m. 

2. Capital Programme- Annual expenditure £81.2m, £1.7m 
above the M9 forecast 

3. Housing Revenue Account- Annual deficit of £1.4m, in 
line with forecasting leaving balances of £21.1m 

4. Dedicated Schools Grant- Annual surplus of £5.6m 
leaving balances of £3.7m 

5. Collection fund- £2.7m used to finance 2023/24 
expenditure. Balance remaining is £1m. 

There has also been reductions in earmarked reserves- reduced 
by £29.5m from £79.1m to £49.6m. 
 
The Committee heard about the Annual Governance Statement. 
There is a statutory requirement for councils to review 
governance arrangements at least once a year . This enables 
the authority to monitor achievement of strategic objectives, 
consider whether these objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate, cost effective services and demonstrate to the 
public that it has effective stewardship of the public funds it is 
entrusted to spend. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement identified six significant 
governance issues; 

1. Financial Resilience 
2. Procurement regulations 
3. Creating a Better Place Programme 
4. Health Integration 
5. Partnership Governance 
6. IT Security 

The biggest issue facing the Council is Financial Resilience. 
 
The Committee discussed the use of reserves and the 
implications that would have for a balanced budget. They were 
particularly concerned with why overspending hadn’t been 
foreseen. The Assistant Chief Executive Officer explained that 
every council is facing overspend issues due to the significant 
increase in Placement, Temporary Accommodation and Social 
Work costs. Work is being done to mitigate the cost of these 
services such as the work to build residential care homes within 
the borough, but projects take time to deliver. 
 
Resolved that, the Draft Annual Statement of Accounts is noted 
by the Committee. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Chair confirmed the work programme for the remainder of 
the year would be restructured to accommodate items that were 
scheduled for the meeting on 19th June 2024 which was 
cancelled. 
 



 

Members suggested adding Contract Management as an item to 
the Work Programme. The Chair in agreement with the 
Assistant Chief Executive advised that this would be best suited 
to a separate workshop rather than a Committee meeting where 
they could look into Contract Management Skills in more detail. 
 
Resolved that, 

1. That the work programme will be restructured to 
accommodate items missed due to meeting cancellation 
of 19th June 2024. 

2. Workshop to be arranged for members to look into 
Contract Management Skills in more detail. 

3. That the Work Programme be noted by the Committee. 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Board considered the Key Decision Document 
which records key decisions that the authority is due to take.  
 
Resolved that, the Key Decision Document be noted. 

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

There was nothing to report under Rule 13 and 14. 
 

The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 7:39pm 
 


